
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 413

**The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act
2014 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2016**

Children Act 1989 (c. 41)

102. In section 85 (children accommodated by health authorities and local education authorities)

- (a) in subsection (1)(1)—
- (i) after “accommodation” insert “in England”;
 - (ii) omit “Local Health Board”;
 - (iii) after “local authority” insert “in England”;
- (b) in subsection (2A)(2) for “provided with accommodation by a local authority” substitute “provided with accommodation in England by a local authority in England”;
- (c) in subsection (3A)(b)(3) for “lead director for children and young person’s services” substitute “director of social services”;
- (d) in subsection (4)(4) for “local authority has been notified under this section” substitute “local authority in England has been notified under this section, or under section 120 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (assessment of children accommodated by health authorities and education authorities)”.

-
- (1) Section 85(1) was amended by the Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17), Schedule 1, paragraph 118(9); by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (c. 7), Schedule 5, paragraphs 47 and 55(a); by the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19), Schedule 5, paragraph 36(5); by the Children and Young Persons Act 2008 (c. 23), section 17(1) and (2); by S.I. 2007/961 (W. 85), paragraph 20(1) and (2)(h) of the Schedule; S.I. 2000/90, Schedule 1, paragraph 24(1) and (9), and by S.I. 2010/1158, Schedule 2, paragraph 37(1) and (10)(a).
- (2) Subsection (2A) was inserted by S.I. 2010/1158, Schedule 2, paragraph 37(10)(b).
- (3) Subsection (3A) was inserted by the Children and Young Persons Act 2008 (c. 23), section 17(1) and (3).
- (4) Section 85A(4) was amended by the Children and Young Persons Act 2008 (c. 23), section 17(1) and (4).